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Fast Facts
•	 Fall 2010 enrollment was 11,283
•	 84% of undergraduate and 34% of graduate students are 

enrolled full-time
•	 15% are Carroll County residents
•	 97% are Georgia residents
•	 2% are out-of-state
•	 1% come from foreign countries
•	 63% are women
•	 57% are Caucasian students
•	 24% of undergraduates live in university housing
•	 83% of alumni reside in Georgia
•	 The University of West Georgia has a total of 577 faculty, of 

which 77% are full-time instructional.
•	 For fiscal year 2010, the University of West Georgia’s eco-

nomic impact to its service community was $410,000,000.

Fall 2010 
enrollment was 

11,283 with students 
taking 134,959 

credit hours.



Student Enrollment

	 Classification	 Fall 2009	 Fall 2010
	 Joint Enrolled	 109	 90
	 Freshman	 3,515	 3,293
	 Sophomore	 2,117	 2,205
	 Junior	 1,810	 1,915
	 Senior	 2,025	 2,152
	 Graduate	 1,878	 1,576
	 Other	 45	 52
	 Total Enrollment	 11,500	 11,283

	 New Students
	 New Beginning Freshman	 1,916	 1,825
	 New Transfers	 661	 601
	 New Graduate Students	 385	 287
	 New Joint Enrolled/ Others	 123	 112
	 Total	 3,085	 2,825

	 Attendance Status	 	
	 Full-time Undergraduate	 8,126	 8,123
	 Full-time Graduate	 549	 529
	 Total	 8,675	 8,652

		  Fall 2009	 Fall 2010
	 Part-time Undergraduate	 1,496	 1,584
	 Part-time Graduate	 1,329	 1,047
	 Total	 2,825	 2,631

	 Geographic Origin
	 Georgia Residents	 11,113	 10,884
	 Out-of-State	 256	 262
	 Other Countries	 131	 137

	 Gender
	 Female	 7,182	 7,051
	 Male	 4,318	 4,232

	 Ethnicity
	 Hispanic/Latino 	 355	 348
	 Non-Hispanic	 9,529	 9,394
	Ethnicity Unknown/Undeclared	 1,616	 1,541

Source: Office of the Registrar



UWG’s Richards 
College of Business 
was again named 
among the “Best 300 
Business Schools” by 
The Princeton Review.

Total Student Credit Hours by Level 2010-2011
	 Undergraduate	 Graduate	 Credit Hours
Summer 	 32,634	 7,411	 40,045
Fall 	 125,778	 9,181	 134,959
Spring	 116,234	 8,803	 125,037
Total 	 274,645	 25,395	 300,040

Total Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) by Level 2010-2011
		  Undergraduate	 Graduate	 FTE
Summer 	 2,589	 872	 3,461
Fall 	 9,085	 1,128	 10,213
Spring	 8,390	 1,061	 9,451
Total 	 20,064	 3,061	 23,125

FTE definition: set by the Board of Regents (Total full-time undergraduate students 
taking 12 or more hours + total full-time graduate students taking 9 or more hours) 
+ (Total part-time undergraduate credit hours/12 + total part-time graduate credit 
hours/9)

Source: Department of Institutional Research and Planning



Unduplicated Headcount and Total Credit Hours Enrolled in  
Online Courses by Method of Delivery
		  Fall 2009	 Fall 2010
Delivery Mode	 Head Count	 Credit Hours	 Head Count	 Credit Hours
G (E-Core)	 585	 2,899	 750	 3,503
D (51-94 % Distance) 	 1,732	 6,091	 1,939	 6,841
N (95% or more Distance)	 2,532	 8,452	 2,706	 9,754
	 	 Total	 4,189	 17,442	 4,611	 20,098
	 	 	 	

G - designates eCore courses. eCore means electronic core curriculum courses which enable the University System 
of Georgia students to complete the first two years of their college courses entirely online, except for occasional 
proctored exams.

D - designates courses in which 51-94% of the delivery mode is online.
N - designates courses in which 95% or more of the delivery mode is online.

Source: Department of Institutional Research and Planning



UWG added the first 
Ph.D. program to its 
doctoral offerings, 
gaining approval for a 
major in Psychology: 
Consciousness and 
Society.

Admissions Data
		  Fall 2009	 Fall 2010
All Students	 Total Enrolled	 11,500	 11,283
	 Total New Enrolled	 3,085	 2,825
	 	 	
Undergraduates	 Applicants (New Freshman)	 5,981	 6,361
	 Accepted (New Freshman)	 3,444	 3,460
	 Total Enrolled	 9,622	 9,707
	 Total New Enrolled	 2,700	 2,538
	 	 	
Graduates	 Total Enrolled	 1,878	 1,576
	 Total New Enrolled	 385	 287
	 	 	
Scores	 Mean SAT Critical Reading	 503	 494
	 Mean SAT Math	 496	 488
	 Mean SAT Writing	 482	 477
	 Mean High School Grade Point Average	 3.04	 2.98

Source: Off ices of Admissions and Registrar, and Department of Institutional Research and 
Planning



Accreditations and Affiliations  
The University of West Georgia is accredited by the Commission on Colleges of the Southern 
Association of Colleges and Schools (1866 Southern Lane, Decatur, Georgia
30033-4097: Telephone number 404-679-4501) to award bachelor’s, master’s, education specialist’s 
and doctorate degrees. Accreditations also include the following:

•	 The Association to Advance Collegiate Schools of Business (International)
•	 American Chemical Society
•	 American Speech-Language Hearing Association
•	 Commission on Collegiate Nursing Education
•	 Computing Accreditation Commission of the Accreditation Board for Engineering and Technology
•	 Council for Humanistic Transpersonal Psychologies
•	 National Association of Schools of Arts and Design
•	 National Association of Schools of Music
•	 National Association of Schools of Public Affairs and Administration
•	 National Association of Schools of Theatre
•	 National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education

Organizations in which the university holds institutional membership include the American Council 
on Education, the American Association of State Colleges and Universities, the American Association 
of Colleges for Teacher Education, the Conference of Southern Graduate Schools, the Georgia 
Association of Colleges, the National Association for Foreign Student Affairs, the National Business 
Education Association, the National Collegiate Honors Council, and the American Association of 
Colleges of Nursing.



Administration
Beheruz N. Sethna

President

Peter Hoff * 
Interim Provost and Vice President for 
Academic Affairs 

Melanie McClellan	
Vice President for Student Services and 
Dean of Students

Michael Ruffner
Vice President for University Advancement

James R. Sutherland	
Vice President for Business and Finance

Charles W. Clark	
Dean of the Graduate School 

Kathryn Grams
Dean of the School of Nursing

Randy Hendricks
Interim Dean of the College of Arts and 
Humanities

Bruce Landman
Interim Dean of the College of Science 
and Mathematics

N. Jane McCandless
Interim Dean of the College of Social 
Sciences

Faye S. McIntyre	
Dean of the Richards College of Business 

Kim Metcalf
Dean of the College of Education 

Donald R. Wagner
Dean of the Honors College and Director 
of Special Programs 

In January 2011, the 
College of Arts and 
Sciences split into 
three new colleges: 
the College of Arts 
and Humanities, the 
College of Science 
and Mathematics, and 
the College of Social 
Sciences.

* As of July 1, 2011, Dr. Michael Horvath has been appointed Provost and Vice President for 
Academic Affairs.



Degrees and Majors Offered Fall 2010
Bachelor of Arts

Anthropology
Art
Biology
Chemistry **
English **
Foreign Languages and 
Literatures

Geography
Global Studies
History **
International Economic 
Affairs

Mass Communications
Mathematics
Philosophy
Political Science
Psychology
Theatre

Bachelor of Business 
Administration
Accounting

Economics
Finance
Management
Management Information 
Systems

Marketing
Real Estate

Bachelor of Fine Arts
Art

Bachelor of Music
Composition
Music Education *
Music, Elective Studies in 
Business

Performance
Performance, Emphasis in 
Jazz Studies

Performance, Emphasis in 
Piano Pedagogy

Bachelor of Science
Biology **
Computer Science

Criminology
Earth Science **
Economics **
Environmental Science
Environmental Studies
Geography
Geology
Mathematics **
Physics **
Political Science
Sociology
Sport Management

Bachelor of Science in 
Chemistry

Bachelor of Science in 
Education
Business Education (6-12)
Early Childhood Education 
(P-5)



Middle Grades Education 
(4-8)

Physical Education (P-12)
Speech-Language 
Pathology (P-12)

Special Education (P-12)
Bachelor of Science in 

Nursing
Master of Arts

Criminology
English
History
Psychology
Sociology

Master of Arts in Teaching 
(collaborative)
Secondary Education and 
Teaching

Mathematics
Science

Master of Business 
Administration

Master of Education
Business Education
Early Childhood Education
Educational Leadership
French Language Teacher 
Education

Media
Middle Grades Education
Physical Education
Professional Counseling
Reading Education
Secondary Education
English
Mathematics
Science
Social Studies
Spanish Language Teacher 
Education

Special Education
General Curriculum
Adapted Curriculum

Speech-Language 
Pathology

Master of Music
Music Education

Performance
Master of Professional 

Accounting
Master of Public 

Administration
Master of Science

Applied Computer Science
Biology
Mathematics

Master of Science in Nursing
Master of Science in Rural 

and Small Town Planning
Specialist in Education

Business Education
Early Childhood Education
Economics (6-12)



Educational Leadership
Media
Middle Grades Education
Physical Education
Professional Counseling
Secondary Education
English
Mathematics
Science
Social Studies
Special Education

Doctor of Education
Professional Counseling 
and Supervision

School Improvement
Doctor of Psychology

Individual, Organizational, 
and Community 
Transformation

Post-Master’s Certificate
Health Systems Leadership
Nursing Education

Non-Degree Initial 
Certification Programs in 
Education
Art (P-12)
Biology (6-12)
Broad Field Science (6-12)
Business Education (6-12)
Chemistry (6-12)
Early Childhood Education 
(P-5)

Earth/Space Science (6-12)
English (6-12)
French (P-12)
History (6-12)
Mathematics (6-12)
Media Specialist (P-12)
Middle Grades Education 
(4-8)

Music (P-12)
Physics (6-12)
Political Science (6-12)
School Counseling (P-12)
Spanish (P-12)

Non-Degree Add-On 
Certification Programs 
and Endorsements in 
Education
Educational Leadership
ESOL Endorsement
Media Specialist
Reading Endorsement
Reading Specialist

* Certif ication obtainable in grades 
P-12
** Certif ication obtainable in grades 
7-12

Source:  UWG Undergraduate Catalog 
2010-2011



The College of 
Education prepares 
more than 3,000 
professionals 
each year. A 98 % 
employment and 
retention rate 
of graduates is a 
testament to the 
quality of their 
preparation.

Degrees Conferred 2009-2010
College of Arts and Sciences	 College of Education
	 BA	 259	 BSEd	 279
	 BFA	 38	 	 BSR	 18
	 BM	 14	 Total	 297
	 BS	 261	
	 BSChem	 12	 Graduate School
	 BSEN	 4	 Ed.S	 237
	 Total	 588	 Post-Bach	 14
		  	 MA	 30
Richards College of Business	 MAcc	 18
	 BA	 5	 MBA	 82
	 BBA	 369	 MEd	 266
	 BS	 18	 M.MUS	 4
	 Total	 392	 MPA	 9
	 	 	 MS	 19
School of Nursing	 	 MSN	 9
	 BSN	 130	 MSRP	 1
	 Total	 130	 	 Ed.D.	 7
	 	 	 Total	 696Source: Department of Institutional 
Research and Planning



Entered Fall ’01 Fall ’02 Fall ’03 Fall ’04 Fall ’05 Fall ’06 Fall ’07 Fall ’08 Fall ’09
1st Year N= 1,557 1,625 1,728 1,701 1,653 1,700 1,793 2,007 1,909
2nd Year Fall 1,131 1,127 1,240 1,203 1,163 1,238 1,345 1,471 1,397

72.64% 69.35% 71.76% 70.72% 70.36% 72.82% 75.01% 73.29% 73.18%
3rd Year Fall 829 813 920 879 921 917 1,022 1,126

53.24% 50.03% 53.24% 51.68% 55.72% 53.94% 57.00% 56.10%
4th Year Fall 721 691 811 751 809 808 932

46.31% 42.52% 46.93% 44.15% 48.94% 47.53% 51.98%
5th Year Fall 519 471 544 524 563 489

33.33% 28.98% 31.48% 30.81% 34.06% 28.76%
6th Year Fall 204 192 225 228 235

13.10% 11.82% 13.02% 13.40% 14.22%
Graduation N= 184 177 208 198 207 248

Rate 4 yr 11.82% 10.89% 12.04% 11.64% 12.52% 14.59%
N= 469 417 506 474 492
5 yr 30.12% 25.66% 29.28% 27.87% 29.76%
N= 565 512 627 587
6 yr 36.29% 31.51% 36.28% 34.51%

Retention Rates of Fall First-Time Full-Time Freshman Students

Each class includes all entering freshmen enrolled full-time whose first term is the fall indicated or the previous summer.

Source: Department of Institutional Research and Planning



University Revenue by Source
	 July 1, 2010
	 Budgeted

The School of Nursing 
at UWG-Newnan is 
embarking on a 
multimillion dollar 
project to expand 
facilities and faculty 
support. A $2 million 
donation toward this 
project was recently 
given by the Newnan 
Hospital Board.

Operating Revenue
	 Tuition and Fees	  $55,232,178 
	 	 Less: Scholarship Allowances	
	 Grants and Contracts	  - 
	 	 Federal 	  - 
	 	 State	  - 
	 	 Other	  - 
	 Sales and Services	  1,460,000 
	 Rents and Royalties	  - 
	 Auxiliary	 	
	 	 Residence Halls	  12,060,558 
	 	 Bookstore	  4,404,481 
	 	 Food Services	  7,201,426 
	 	 Parking/Transportation	  1,710,763 
	 	 Health Services	  2,211,204 
	 	 Intercollegiate Athletics	  5,380,400 
	 	 Other Organizations	  848,115 
	 Other	         50,000 
	 	 	 Total Operating Revenue	  $90,559,125 



UWG’s School of 
Nursing scored a 

100 % passing rate 
on its clinical  
nurse leader 

certification exam.

	 	 	
Nonoperating Revenue	
	 State Appropriations	  $45,717,560 
	 Federal Stimulus - Stabilization Funds	  647,326 
	 Grants and Contracts *	  16,028,271 
	 Gifts		  - 
	 Investment Income	  21,337 
	 Other	                    - 
	 	 	 Total Nonoperating Revenue	  $62,414,494 
	 	 	
Capital Gifts and Grants	
	 State	                - 
	 Other Capital Gifts and Grants	     $1,495,820 
			   Total Capital Gifts and Grants	  $1,495,820 

	 	 	 Total Revenue **	  $154,469,439 
	 	 	
* Grants and contracts do not include federal tuition scholarships
** Includes all funding sources, internal revenue, special initiative, departmental sales & 
service, and sponsored operations
 - Information is subject to audit. 

Source: Office of Budget Services



1	 Tuition	 0.70
2	 Health, Athletic, and Transportation Fees	 0.12
3	 Special Institutional Fees	 0.07
4	 Campus Center Fees	 0.04
5	 Student Activities Fee	 0.03
6	 Athletic Complex Fee	 0.02
7	 Technology Fee	 0.02

Source: Office of Budget Services

Distribution of the Student Dollar Fall 2010Out of 382 degrees, 
the Georgia WebMBA 
program was ranked 
1st in Student 
Satisfaction and 2nd 
in Public Perception 
by GetEducated.
com and ranked 
29th in the Best Buy 
list for online MBAs 
accredited by AACSB.



Five UWG science 
students were 

awarded the 
Georgia Space Grant 

Consortium-NASA 
scholarships for 

academic excellence.

Financial Aid
		  2008-2009	 2009-2010
Loans	 $29,083,823 	 $31,406,912 
Hope Scholarships	 12,275,313	 14,025,524
Other Scholarships	 2,240,130	 2,486,578
Grants	 11,525,975	 19,362,390
Federal Programs	        349,920	        389,321
Total	 $55,475,161 	 $67,670,725 

Source: Office of Financial Aid

Grants/Contracts
	 Number of	 Number of
Fiscal	 Proposals 	 Proposals	 Amount	 Amount
Year	 Submitted	 Funded	 Requested	 Awarded
2006	 48	 38	 2,681,068	 1,909,258
2007	 74	 60	 4,144,252	 2,396,349
2008	 74	 59	 4,027,924	 2,097,703
2009	 75	 46	 7,411,645	 2,494,825
2010	 75	 53	 7,152,437	 2,422,145

Source: Office of Research and Sponsored Operations



UWG’s coed and 
all-girl cheerleading 
squads won national 
championships, 
continuing a 
successful run that 
garnered several 
championships over 
the past decade.

Student Life
•• West Georgia has a 645-acre campus located only 45 minutes from Atlanta’s 

entertainment (including Turner Field and Six Flags over Georgia) and 
numerous job opportunities. 

•• UWG has over 125 registered student organizations including 24 national 
fraternity and sorority chapters.

•• The Townsend Center is equipped with two performance venues, a 459-seat 
theatre with proscenium stage and orchestra pit, and the “black box” Richard 
L. Dangle Theatre, seating up to 170 for experimental theatre, chamber music, 
receptions, and other small-scale events.

•• UWG offers a wide variety of intercollegiate sports:

Men’s	 Women’s
•• Baseball
•• Basketball
•• Cross 

Country

•• Football
•• Golf

•• Basketball
•• Tennis
•• Cross 

Country

•• Softball
•• Volleyball
•• Golf
•• Soccer

UWG also has various amenities for student use including:
•• Center for Student Involvement
•• Intramural and Recreational 

Services 
•• Campus Center Administration
•• Game Room 
•• Fitness Facility 
•• Aerobic Rooms  

•• 1/8-mile Track 
•• 48-foot Climbing Wall
•• Meeting Room
•• Ballroom
•• 2 Gyms
•• Outdoor Recreation Center
•• TV Viewing Area



Annual Fund
Calendar Year	 Dollars Raised	 Number
	 (in thousands)	 of Donors
2010	 2,021	 3,114
2009	 2,096	 3,515
2008	 2,424	 3,986
2007	 2,960	 4,258
2006	 2,444	 4,041
2005	 2,566	 4,093
2004	 1,626	 4,457
2003	 2,847	 4,061
2002	 2,390	 4,296
2001	 1,029	 4,145

Source: West Georgia Foundation, Inc.

UWG’s alumni  
are more than 54,000 
nationwide with over 

45,000 in the state  
of Georgia.



Faculty Statistics Fall 2010
	 Full-time	 Part-time	 Academic
	 Teaching	 Teaching	 and General 
	 Faculty	 Faculty	 Admin.	 Librarians	 Total	 Percent
Rank

Professor	 65	 10	 33	 2	 110	 19%
Associate Professor	 87	 2	 10	 	 99	 17%
Assistant Professor	 140	 22	 	 4	 166	 29%
Instructor	 62	 95	 	 6	 163	 28%
Lecturer	 39	 	 	 	 39	 7%

Highest Degree	 	 	 	 	 	
Doctorate	 266	 42	 40	 	 348	 60%
Masters or Education Specialist	 127	 83	 3	 12	 225	 39%
Professional Bachelors	 	 4	 	 	 4	 1%

Tenure	 	 	 	 	 	
Tenure	 151	 	 41	 2	 194	 34%
Non-Tenured	 134	 129	 2	 6	 271	 47%
Tenure-Track	 108	 	 	 4	 112	 19%

Gender	 	 	 	 	 	
Female	 206	 94	 17	 10	 327	 57%
Male	 187	 35	 26	 2	 250	 43%

Total Faculty	 393	 129	 43	 12	 577	 100%

Source: Office of Academic Affairs



Attendance at UWG’s 
men’s basketball 

games ranked 25th 
and at football 

games ranked 26th 
in the nation in 

NCAA Division II, an 
indication of the 

great school spirit 
and superb athletic 

facilities on campus.

Student Housing
		  Fall 2010
Residence Hall	 Type	 Occupancy	 Percent 
Arbor View	 Coed	 583	 21.7%
Bowdon	 Coed	 295	 11.0%
Boykin	 Women	 174	 6.5%
Downs*	 Coed	 193	 7.2%
Gunn	 Coed	 76	 2.8%
Strozier Complex**	 Coed	 117	 4.3%
Tyus	 Coed	 173	 6.4%
University Suites	 Coed	 593	 22.0%
Watson	 Women	 270	 10.0%
Greek Village	 	     219	      8.1%
	 	 Total	 2,693	 100.0%

*  96 beds taken offline due to renovation
**54 beds taken offline due to renovation

Source: Office of Housing and Residence Life 



Key Phone Numbers  678-
Academic Affairs, V.P.	 839-6445

Admissions	 839-4000

Arts & Humanities, Dean’s Office	 839-5450

Business and Finance, V.P.	 839-6410

Career Services	 839-6431

Continuing Education	 839-6611

Development and Alumni Relations	 839-6582

Distance and Distributed Education	 838-6248

Education, Dean’s Office	 839-6570

EXCEL Center 	 839-6280

Financial Aid	 839-6421

Honors College	 839-6636

Housing and Residence Life	 839-6426

Institutional Research and Planning	 839-6449

Library	 839-6350

President’s Office	 839-6442

Registrar	 839-6438

Richards College of Business, 	
Dean’s Office	 839-6467

School of Nursing, Dean’s Office	 839-6552

Science and Mathematics, Dean’s 	
Office	 839-5190

Social Sciences, Dean’s Office	 839-5170

Student Services, V.P.	 839-6423

University Advancement, V.P.	 839-6447

University Communications 	
and Marketing	 839-6464

University Police	 839-6000



Important Web Addresses
Banweb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      banweb.westga.edu
Fact Book  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   www.westga.edu/irp
University of West Georgia Home Page  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              www.westga.edu

Departmental Web Addresses
Admissions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               www.westga.edu/admiss
Bookstore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             www.bookstore.westga.edu
Career Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . careerweb.westga.edu
Center for Student Involvement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 www.westga.edu/csi
Continuing Education  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      www.westga.edu/conted
EXCEL Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             www.westga.edu/excel
Financial Aid  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               www.westga.edu/finaid
Housing and Residence Life  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 www.westga.edu/housing
Human Resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          www.westga.edu/hrpay
Institutional Research and Planning  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               www.westga.edu/irp
Ombuds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . www.westga.edu/ombuds
Registrar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                www.westga.edu/registrar
Small Business Development Center . . . . . . . . . . .            www.westga.edu/~sbdc
University Communications and Marketing . . . . . . . .        www.westga.edu/ucm

University of  
West Georgia 

1601 Maple Street 
Carrollton, GA 30118

Main Number:  
(678) 839-5000

GO WEST!



Amazing things happen when you GO WEST.

GO
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This publication is prepared by the Department of Institutional Research and Planning.


